
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

29 November 2017

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be 
held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on Thursday 7 December 2017 at 6.00 pm 
when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Jemma Duffield 
on (01304) 872305 or by e-mail at jemma.duffield@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Governance Committee Membership:

P G Heath (Chairman)
D Hannent (Vice-Chairman)
B W Butcher
P I Carter
M I Cosin
M R Eddy
S J Jones

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

 

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 
 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 8)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 
September 2017.
 

5   QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 9 - 30)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Audit Partnership.
 

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2017/18  (Pages 31 - 48)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Finance, Housing and Community.
 

7   ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (Pages 49 - 58)

To consider the attached report from Grant Thornton.
 

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda. 
[...]
e interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 

commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

3

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 28 September 2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: B W Butcher
M I Cosin
M R Eddy
D Hannent
S J Jones

Also Present: Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton

Officers: Director of Governance
Director of Finance, Housing and Community
Head of Finance
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Income Manager
Head of Finance (East Kent Housing)
Democratic Services Officer

10 APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor P I Carter.

11 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

13 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2017 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chairman proposed that the order of business be changed to allow for agenda 
items 7, 8 and 9 to be considered before agenda item 5.

Public Document Pack

4

Agenda Item No 4



RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14, the order of 
business be amended in order that agenda items 7, 8 and 9 be 
considered before item 5.

15 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

The Engagement Lead – Grant Thornton presented the Audit Findings report which 
highlighted the key matters arising from the audit of financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2017.

The opinion on the Council’s Financial Statements and the conclusion on Value for 
Money were unqualified. A small number of disclosure amendments were identified 
to improve the presentation of the financial statements and no control weaknesses 
were identified.

Thanks were expressed by Grant Thornton and Members to the finance team for 
their assistance and quality of work during the audit.

RESOLVED: That the Audit Findings report be noted. 

16 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17 

The Head of Finance presented the Financial Outturn Report 2016/17 to the 
committee. Members were directed to the key points in the report for the financial 
outturn for the year and of which included:

 The General Fund was broadly balanced for the year, showing a small deficit of 
£12k before a budgeted transfer of £450k to the Business Rates and Council 
Tax Reserve which left the year-end General Fund balance at £2.5m;

 HRA balances (including earmarked HRA reserves) had been increased by 
£4.1m; and

 The total interest received for the year was approximately £344k which was 
higher than the original budget of £329k.

Members were advised that cash balances were slightly higher than previously and  
resulted in the interest increase.

RESOLVED: That the Financial Outturn report 2016/17 be noted.

17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The Head of Finance presented the report on the Statement of Accounts 2016/17 to 
the Committee. As previously reported  to the Committee in the audit findings report, 
a small number of minor adjustments and disclosure amendments were made to the 

5



draft statement of accounts provided to the auditors in order to improve the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.

RESOLVED: (a) That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman of the Committee.

(b) That the Committee authorises the Chairman to sign the 
Letter of Representation.

18 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the Quarterly Internal Audit Update report 
to the Committee. There had been six audits undertaken during the period, of which 
three were classified as providing Substantial assurance, one as Reasonable and 
one with a split level of Substantial/Limited assurance. Whilst noting the Substantial 
assurance given to Homelessness Members expressed their concerns facing the 
challenges for the council in the future. 

As a result of an audit report in June 2014 it had been identified that payroll 
exemptions were required to be reviewed on a regular basis and were required to 
be carried by either Dover or Thanet Councils. As this had yet to be confirmed a 
partially Limited assurance was placed on EKHR Benefits in Kind.

During the period six follow up reviews were completed and two priority 
recommendations were outstanding at the time of the follow ups. It was explained to 
Members that whilst dealing with facts and figures, there was an element of 
subjectivity when assessing services and that some areas may need time to embed 
new systems or processes to obtain a Substantial assurance level. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT 2017/18 

The Head of Finance introduced the Treasury Management Quarter One Report 
2017/18 to the Committee. The Council’s investment return for the quarter was 
above the benchmark at 0.45% and the income for the year was £655 better than 
the original budget estimate of £305k. £6 million had been invested in the CCLA 
property fund and was within the limit set in the Treasury Management Statement.

Whilst the Council remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines with an exception of briefly exceeding the £8m investment limit with the 
bank of Scotland for 11 days only.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

20 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor D Hannent, duly seconded and

6



RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

21 ANNUAL DEBT COLLECTION REPORT - EAST KENT SERVICES 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the Annual Debt 
Collection Report for East Kent Services (EKS) to the Committee. The report 
provided Members with the value of income collected and write-offs undertaken by 
EKS on behalf of Dover District Council in 2016/17.

The Income Manager (EKS) advised Members that statutory and regulatory 
procedures had been followed for the collection of business rates. 

RESOLVED: (a) Members resolved to note:

(i) the value of income collected and write-offs for each 
type of income, as set out in the report;

(ii) the generally high collection rates;

(iii) the aged debt profile;

(iv) the additional points set out in paragraph 8 of the 
report.

22 ANNUAL DEBT COLLECTION REPORT - EAST KENT HOUSING 

The Director of Finance, Housing and Community presented the Annual Debt 
Collection Report for East Kent Housing (EKH) to the Committee. The report 
provided Members with the value of income collected and write-offs undertaken on 
behalf of Dover District Council in 2016/17.

RESOLVED: (a) Members resolved to note:

(i) the value of income collected and write-offs for each 
type of income, as set out in the report;

(ii) the generally high collection rates on key collection 
areas;

(iii) the aged debt profile;

(iv) the requirement to raise invoices for rechargeable 
works more promptly.

7



The meeting ended at 6.37 pm.

8



Subject: QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT

Meeting and Date: Governance Committee – 7th December 2017

Report of: Christine Parker – Head of Audit Partnership

Decision Type: Non-key

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East 
Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance Committee 
meeting, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 
30th September 2017

Recommendation: That Members note the update report.

1. Summary

This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership since the last Governance Committee meeting.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, an 
Action Plan detailing proposed actions and implementation dates relating to each 
recommendation. Reports continue to be issued in full to each member of Corporate 
Management Team, as well as an appropriate manager for the service reviewed. 

2.2 Follow-up reviews are performed at an appropriate time, according to the status of 
the recommendation, timescales for implementation of any agreed actions and the 
risk to the Council.

2.3 An Assurance Statement is given to each area reviewed. The assurance statements 
are linked to the potential level of risk, as currently portrayed in the Council’s risk 
assessment process. The assurance rating given may be Substantial, Reasonable, 
Limited or No assurance.

2.4 Those services with either Limited or No Assurance are monitored, and brought back 
to Committee until a subsequent review shows sufficient improvement has been 
made to raise the level of Assurance to either Reasonable or Substantial. A list of 
those services currently with such levels of assurance is attached as Annex 2 to the 
EKAP report.

2.5 The purpose of the Council’s Governance Committee is to provide independent 
assurance of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the associated 
control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and non-financial 
performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk and weakens 
the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process.

2.6 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal 
control environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal 
audit. The purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit 

9

Agenda Item No 5



reports and follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this 
Committee.

SUMMARY OF WORK

2.7 There have been eight Internal Audit reports that have been completed during the 
period, of which two reviews were classified as providing Substantial assurance, four 
as Reasonable Assurance, and two with a split assurance level of Reasonable/ 
Limited. 

2.8 In addition four follow-up revi
[...]
rches and Limited Assurance on data 
capturing for both the new local land charges system and for when the local land 
charges register is handed over to the Land Registry.

The primary findings giving rise to the Reasonable Assurance opinion in this area are 
as follows:

18



APPENDIX 1

 Processes and Officer knowledge of the district are in place to ensure that 
searches are processed within 10 working days. (8.04 average days for 
2016/17).

 Entries to update the local land charges register with current information are 
carried out efficiently with documentation to support the amendment being in 
place.

 Income monitoring is carried on a monthly basis along with other service 
performance measures.

Scope for improvement, giving rise to the Limited Assurance opinion, was however 
identified in the following areas:

 The local land charges paper register is not up to date in respect of rural 
planning conditions and listed building curtilages. With the land registry due to 
take over the local land charges register at some point over the next 5 years 
there are concerns that the register is not electronic and not up to date for 
transferring over to them. A meeting is to be held in July 2017 with the Land 
Registry to advise them of the current issues and how to move them forward.

 There is an issue as to who should be responsible for answering the questions 
on highways. Currently the information is being obtained by the Local Land 
Charges officers from the Kent County Council website but there is no guarantee 
that the information is up to date or correct. There is merit in considering referring 
these questions to Kent County Council (at a cost of £21 plus VAT per search) 
for them to answer thus passing the risk of providing inaccurate information on to 
them in case of future claims.         

 The implementation of the new Uniform system for Planning and Land Charges 
will hopefully address the issue of the records held on the system as currently 
the records on Acolaide only relate to any properties that have had a planning 
application and their own land parcel reference number and not the gazateer 
information which is for all properties across the district.    

 There is no evidence to support a cost neutral exercise having been carried out 
for several years on the Land Charges function for the setting of the fees and 
charges. This exercise therefore needs to be carried out to assist in setting the 
next financial year`s fees and charges.

3.0 FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT REPORT ACTION PLANS:

3.1 As part of the period’s work, four follow up reviews have been completed of those 
areas previously reported upon to ensure that the recommendations previously made 
have been implemented, and the internal control weaknesses leading to those 
recommendations have been mitigated.  Those completed during the period under 
review are shown in the following table.

Service/ Topic Original 
Assurance 

level

Revised 
Assurance 

level

Original 
Number 
of Recs

No of Recs 
Outstanding

a) Garden Waste & 
Recycling Income Reasonable Reasonable

C
H
M
L

0
2
3
2

C
H
M
L

0
1
0
0

19



APPENDIX 1

Service/ Topic Original 
Assurance 

level

Revised 
Assurance 

level

Original 
Number 
of Recs

No of Recs 
Outstanding

b)
EK Services – 
Housing Benefit 
Payments

Substantial Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
1

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
0

c) EK Services – 
Customer Services Substantial Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
0
1
3

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
0

d)
EKH Tenancy & 
Estate 
Management

Substantial Substantial

C
H
M
L

0
5
6
3

C
H
M
L

0
0
0
0

3.2 Details of each of the individual high priority recommendations outstanding after 
follow-up are included at Annex 1 and on the grounds that these recommendations 
have not been implemented by the dates originally agreed with management, they 
are now being escalated for the attention of the s.151 Officer and Members of the 
Governance Committee.

The purpose of escalating outstanding high-risk matters i
[...]
re.  Low priority 
recommendations are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally 
describe actions the Council could take.

30



Dover District Council

Subject: TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2017/18

Meeting and Date: Governance  7th December 2017
Council – 31st January 2018

Report of: Mike Davis – Director of Finance, Housing & Community

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mike Connolly – Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Resources and Performance

Decision Type: Non-Executive

Classification: Unrestricted

Purpose of the report: To provide details of the Council’s treasury management for the 
quarter ended 30th September 2017 (Q2) and an update of activity 
to date.

Recommendation: That the report is received

1. Summary

1.1 The Council’s investment return for the six-month period to September was 0.53%, 
which outperformed the benchmark1 by 0.32%.  Actual interest and dividends income 
to the end of September was £188k, which is a favourable variance compared with 
the year-to-date (YTD) budget of £153k.  The Council’s projected investment return 
for 2017/18 is £398k, which is £93k better than the original budget estimate of £305k.  
This improvement is due to the estimated dividend from new investments in the 
CCLA Property Fund, with an actual dividend received for the quarter of £60k.

1.2 As of 1st April 2017, the Council has appointed Arlingclose Limited as its treasury 
advisors, and they have proposed various investment options that would help to 
improve returns and spread risk. At the Investment Advisory Group on 4th October 
the group considered the pooled investment funds suggested by Arlingclose. It was 
proposed to deposit up to £28m into a number of these funds to improve income. 
£6m has already been placed in the CCLA property fund, with a return of 4.57%.  

1.3 However, a new International Financial Reporting Standard (IFRS9) is about to be 
implemented, which could force us to charge unrealised gains or losses on the 
capital value of such funds to the General Fund revenue budget each year, even if 
we propose to hold the funds for a longer period of time and avoid selling if the 
capital value is lower than the price paid.  It is often normal to pay a premium on 
purchasing such funds, as with the CCLA Property Fund, to take account of stamp 
duty and other costs but, over time, the capital value is expected to rise, based on 
past trends, so that capital losses are unlikely in the longer term.  However, we 
currently recognise the dividend returns, paid each year, and credit these returns to 
our budget.  We are awaiting further guidance from CIPFA as to whether there will be 
any statutory override for local authorities and will brief members again prior to going 
ahead, setting out any options to mitigate the impact of potential unrealised losses. 

1 The “benchmark” is the interest rate against which performance is assessed. DDC use the London 
Inter-Bank Bid Rate or LIBID, as its benchmark. 

31

Agenda Item No 6



1.4 The forecast return of £398k for the full financial year does not currently allow for 
additional income from further investments in pooled funds, other than the £6m 
already invested in the CCLA property fund. 

1.5 The Council remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) issued the 
revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management in November 2011; it 
recommends that members should be updated on treasury management activities at 
least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report therefore ensures this council 
is implementing best practice in accordance with the Code.

2.2 Council adopted the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) on 1st March 
2017 as part of the 2017/18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.

2.3 In order to comply with the CIPFA code referred to above, a brief summary 
[...]
unds

In-house investments - Long Term

CCLA Property investment Fund 30/06/2017 4.360 3,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +
CCLA Property investment Fund 31/07/2017 4.370 3,000,000 UK - Gov 'AA' 5 Years +

33,930,230

Total Portfolio 35,840,230

Cashflow: Call Accounts/MMF (as at 31/10/17) Rate

Global Treasury Fund (Goldman Sachs Money Market Fund) 1,700,106 0.14%
Standard Life Investments (Money Market Fund) 6,500,000 0.20%
Natwest SIBA 11,020,066 0.01%
Natwest SIBA - SEEDA (DTIZ) 0 0.01%
Natwest SIBA - EP (HCA) 0 0.01%
Natwest SIBA - ASDA 0 0.01%
Santander 502 0.05%
Bank of Scotland (BOS) 3,000,210 0.15%
HSBC Business Acc 0 0.00%
Barclays 34,137 0.00%

Total Cash flow 22,255,020

Total Portfolio and Cashflow 58,095,250

48



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Dover District Council  |  October 2017

The Annual Audit Letter

for Dover District Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

Elizabeth Jackson

Engagement Lead

T 0207 728 3329 

E elizabeth.l.jackson@uk.gt.com

Terry Blackman

Engagement Manager

T 020 7728 3194

E terry.blackman@uk.gt.com

October 2017

49

A
genda Item

 N
o 7



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Dover District Council  |  October 2017 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary 3

2. Audit of the accounts 4

3. Value for Money conclusion 7

Appendices

A Reports issued and fees

50



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Dover District Council  |  October 2017 3

Executive summary

Purpose of this letter

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work we have carried out at Dover District Council (the Council) for the year 

ended 31 March 2017.

This Letter provides a commentary on the results of our work to the Council and 

its external stakeholders, and highlights issues we wish to draw to the attention of 

the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the National Audit Office 

(NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (t
[...]
vernance Committee on 28 September 2017. The draft financial 

statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 recorded net expenditure of £3,504k; 

and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 recorded 

net expenditure of £3,275k. The amendment was due to the write out of old 

balances classified as receipts in advance.

Annual Governance Statement and Narrative Report

We are required to review the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and 

Narrative Report. It published them on its website with the draft accounts in line 

with the national deadlines. 

Both documents were prepared in line with the relevant guidance and were 

consistent with  the supporting evidence provided by the Council and with our 

knowledge of the Council. 

54



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Dover District Council  |  October 2017 7

Value for Money conclusion

Background

We carried out our review in accordance with the NAO Code of Audit Practice 

(the Code), following the guidance issued by the NAO in November 2016 which 

specified the criterion for auditors to evaluate:

In all significant respects, the audited body takes properly informed decisions and deploys resources 

to achieve planned and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. 

Key findings

Our first step in carrying out our work was to perform a risk assessment and 

identify the key risks where we concentrated our work.

The key risk we identified and the work we performed is set out overleaf. We 

raised one recommendation which is included in the findings table.

Overall VfM conclusion

We are satisfied that in all significant respects the Council put in place proper 

arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources for the year ending 31 March 2017.

55



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Dover District Council  |  October 2017 8

Value for Money 

Risk identified Work carried out Fi
[...]
 |  October 2017

© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served. 

'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton 
member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their 
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context 
requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk58


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Treasury Management Quarter Two Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 Q2 TM Outturn 2017-18
	Copy of Appendices 2 TM Q2 to 30.09.2017
	Copy of Appendices 3 TM Q2 to 30.09.2017
	Copy of Appendices 4 TM Q2 to 30.09.2017

	7 Annual Audit Letter



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held at the Council 
Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor P G Heath

Councillors: B W Butcher
P I Carter
M I Cosin
M R Eddy
D Hannent
S J Jones

Officers: Director of Governance
Head of Finance
Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership)
Democratic Services Officer

23 APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies for absence received from Members.

24 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute Members appointed.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

26 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 September 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

27 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Deputy Head of Audit Partnership (East Kent Audit Partnership) introduced 
the Quarterly Internal Update report. There had been eight internal audit reports 
undertaken during the period of which two achieved Substantial assurance, four 
achieved Reasonable assurance and two received a split assurance level of 
Reasonable/Limited. Four follow up reviews were completed with no concerns 
to highlight to Members.



The Head of Audit Partnership provided an update to the internal audit 
performance up to November 2017 which was now 57% complete and 
approximately 10% behind due to long term sickness within the team for which 
days would be bought to make up for the shortfall. 

Members discussed their concerns of the split assurance opinion achieved for 
Inward Investment and in particular the controls that were missing which gave 
rise to the Limited Assurance. It was an important role within the Council and 
was controlled and delivered by a single officer and given that it was one of the 
Council’s most important activities, Members raised concerns about resilience 
and succession planning for the role and the Council’s workforce as a whole. 

RESOLVED: (a) That it be recommended to Cabinet that an updated 
Workforce Strategy be developed for 2018, which is 
then considered by Cabinet. This should include:

(i) Workforce analysis detailing the current age 
profile of the staff; 

(ii) Workforce management including succession 
planning and recruitment strategies;

(iii) Staff development, including talent management, 
and bespoke and corporate training;

(iv) Career grades, apprenticeships and graduate 
placements.

(b) That after the strategy has been received and 
considered by Cabinet, it is referred back to the 
Governance Committee. This is to enable it to fulfil its 
assurance role, which is to ensure that effective action 
is being taken to mitigate risk and maintain effective 
internal control.  

28 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER TWO REPORT 2017/18 

The Head of Finance presented the Treasury Management Quarter Two Report 
2017/18.

The Council had remained within its Treasury Management and Prudential Code 
guidelines during the period. The investment return for the six month period to 
September was 0.53% which outperformed the benchmark by 0.32%. The Council’s 
projected investment return for 2017/18 was £398k. The original budget estimate 
was £305k and the improvement was due to the estimated dividend from new 
investments in the CCLA Property Fund.

RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management Quarter Two Report 2017/18 be 
noted.

29 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 



The Committee was asked to consider the Annual Audit Letter which summarised 
the key findings arising from the work Grant Thornton (External Audit) had carried 
out a Dover District Council for the year ended 31 March 2017. The summary was 
provided by the Head of Finance in the absence of Grant Thornton. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Audit Letter be noted.

The meeting ended at 6.45 pm.


